# Standards and Terms of Use

## Last updated: December 2, 2021

NOTE: Please read these Standards and Terms of Use carefully before using the AAGE Network. Your access to and use of the Network is conditioned on your acceptance of and compliance with these Standards and Terms. These Standards and Terms apply to all visitors, users and others who access or use the AAGE Network. By accessing or using the Network you agree to be bound by these Standards and Terms. If you disagree with any part of the terms then you may not access the Network.

## AAGE Standards

## Commitment to the Seventh-day Adventist Message

All of the members of the AAGE Network must be committed believers in the Seventh-day Adventist message and put its principles into practice into their daily life. We encourage each member to put its principles into practice into their daily life, to be people of integrity and uncompromising fidelity to the Scriptures, and set a christian example in word and deed which includes our actions, speech, and dress. We encourage them to take heed to the counsel of the Spirit of Prophecy that God has given His Remnant people revealed in the writings of Ellen G. White. Its words of instruction and warnings are very valuable to God's people as we go forth to fulfill the mission in these last days.

All members of the AAGE Network must understand the commission that God has given His church to go into all the world to "teach all nations" baptizing them in the name of the co-eternal and divine Father, Son, and Holy Ghost. Matthew 28:18-20 The AAGE Network will not allow anti-trinitarian ideology.

## **True Unity and Harmony**

Just as unity was critical in the work of the new testament church, unity in the final work of theses last days is even more crucial. In the closing work the spirit of true unity and harmony, as was manifested during the time of the new testament church, is needed now more than ever before. Only in a spirit of unity and harmony will we press against the darkness of the world and plant valiantly the standard of truth. Only in that spirit will we press against the difficulties Satan has tried to erect in the way of the truth. It is only through that spirit that the everlasting gospel in its fullness will be preached to every living person on the planet.

Though diverse in gifts and abilities, "diverse in mind, in ideas, one subject is to bind heart to heart—the conversion of souls to the truth, which draws all to the cross." (3MR 13.2) We are "...many members, yet but one body." 1 Corinthians 12:20 The fruit of true unity forms a "complete, symmetrical whole" in which its partakers are working in harmony under the direction of the Holy Spirit.

God will unite his church. He will join his people together heart to heart, shoulder to shoulder to proclaim the everlasting gospel to the world. Through the workings of the Holy Spirit there will be "...a well-balanced, symmetrical development of the work in all its parts." 6T 326.3 As in the days of Pentecost, in the final work we will "...stand fast in one spirit, with one mind striving together for the faith of the gospel". Philippians 1:27

All forms of backbiting, envying, strife, and division among the Seventh-day Adventist movement must end. AAGE members should cherish this vital principle of true unity as we move forward to give the everlasting gospel to the world and pray for the outpouring of Holy Spirit.

## **Terms**

#### Use of the Network

All content on this network must be in line with the standards of the AAGE Network. All content should reflect the mission of the AAGE Network. Failure to do so may result in immediate termination.

## All Information Must Be Accurate, Complete, and Current

When you create an account with us, you must provide us information that is accurate, complete, and current at all times. Failure to do so constitutes a breach of the Standards and Terms of Use, which may result in immediate termination of your account on our Network.

## You are Responsible for Safeguarding Your Password

You are responsible for safeguarding the password that you use to access the Service and for any activities or actions under your password, whether your password is with our Service or a third-party service. You agree not to disclose your password to any third party. You must notify us immediately upon becoming aware of any breach of security or unauthorized use of your account.

### **Links To Other Web Sites**

Our Network may contain links to third-party web sites or services that are not owned or controlled by AAGE Network. AAGE Network has no control over, and assumes no responsibility for, the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third party web sites or services. You further acknowledge and agree that AAGE Network shall not be responsible or liable, directly or indirectly, for any damage or loss caused or alleged to be caused by or in connection with use of or reliance on any such content, goods or services available on or through any such web sites or services. We strongly advise you to read the terms and conditions and privacy policies of any third-party web sites or services that you visit.

#### **Business Promotions**

Spam business promotions, network marketing, or any other business schemes are not allowed on the AAGE Network.

## **Termination**

We may terminate or suspend your account immediately, without prior notice or liability, for any reason whatsoever, including without limitation if you breach the Standards and Terms of Use. Upon termination, your right to use the Network will immediately cease. If you wish to terminate your account, you may simply discontinue using the Network. No refund will be given. Spams are not tolerated in the AAGE Network. All spam accounts will be immediately be terminated upon discovery.

All provisions of the Standards and Terms of Use which by their nature should survive termination shall survive termination, including, without limitation, ownership provisions, warranty disclaimers, indemnity and limitations of liability.

### Disclaimer

Your use of the Network is at your sole risk. The Network is provided on an "AS IS" and "AS AVAILABLE" basis. The Service is provided without warranties of any kind, whether express or implied, including, but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, non-infringement or course of performance.

## **Intellectual Property**

The Network and its original content, features and functionality are and will remain the exclusive property of the AAGE Network and its licensors.

### **Governing Law**

These Terms shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of United States without regard to its conflict of law provisions. Our failure to enforce any right or provision of these Terms will not be considered a waiver of those rights. If any provision of these Terms is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court, the remaining provisions of these Terms will remain in effect. These Terms constitute the entire agreement between us regarding our Network, and supersede and replace any prior agreements we might have between us regarding the Network.

#### Changes

We reserve the right, at our sole discretion, to modify or replace the Standards, and Terms of Use at any time. If a revision is material we will try to provide at least 15 days notice prior to any new terms taking effect. What constitutes a material change will be determined at our sole discretion. By continuing to access or use our Network after those revisions become effective, you agree to be bound by the revised terms. If you do not agree to the new terms, please stop using the Service.

## **Contact Us**

If you have any questions about the Standards and Terms of Use, please contact us.